Public Document Pack

Public Safety and Protection
Committee
Agenda
Date: Wednesday, 20 January 2021
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Remote Access - Remote Access
Distribution:
Councillors: Ruth Pickersgill (Chair), Tom Brook, Chris Davies, Richard Eddy, Fi Hance, Steve Jones,
Estella Tincknell and Lucy Whittle
Copies to: Emma Lake, Tony Johnson, Ashley Clark (Legal Advisor), Lynne Harvey (Legal Advisor),
Shreena Parmar (Legal Advisor), Michael Bonnick, Sarah Flower (Licensing Policy Advisor), Abigail
Holman (Licensing Policy Advisor), Carl Knights (Licensing Policy Advisor), Wayne Jones, Andrew Lyle
(Licensing Enforcement Officer) and Oliver Harrison (Democratic Services Officer)

Issued by: Oliver Harrison, Democratic Services
City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR
Tel: 0117 3526162
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Tuesday, 12 January 2021

Public Safety and Protection Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1.

Welcome and Safety Information
(Pages 4 - 5)

2.

Apologies

3.

Declaration of Interest

4.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

To confirm as a correct record for signing by the Chair.

5.

(Pages 6 - 8)

Public Forum

Up to 10 minutes is allowed for this item.
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum. The
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at
the back of this agenda. Public Forum items should be emailed to
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines
will apply in relation to this meeting:Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the
meeting. For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Thursday 14 January.
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the
working day prior to the meeting. For this meeting this means that your
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Tuesday
19 January.

6.

Revision to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver and
Vehicle Policies due to implementation of Department of
Transport Statutory Standards
(Pages 9 - 152)

Agenda Item 1
www.bristol.gov.uk

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at https://www.bristol.gov.uk/council-meetings
Covid-19: changes to how we hold public meetings
Following changes to government rules, we’ll use video conferencing to hold all public meetings,
including Cabinet, Full Council, regulatory meetings (where planning and licensing decisions are made)
and scrutiny.
Councillors will use Zoom or Skype for Business to take part in the meetings and vote on agenda items.
We’ll stream the meetings live on YouTube.
You can submit statements, questions and petitions ahead of the meetings in the same way as usual.
We will send all statements to participating Councillors in advance and respond to all questions and
petitions in writing.
You will not be able to present a public submission at the meeting at the current time. We’re looking
into options for increasing public participation at meetings held using video conferencing, including
being able to present a statement or ask supplementary questions using Zoom. We hope to have this
in place in by late May 2020.
Email democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk if you have any questions.
Public Forum
Members of the public may make a written statement ask a question or present a petition to most
meetings. Your statement or question will be sent to the Committee. Please submit it to
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk The following requirements apply:




The statement is received no later than 12.00 noon on the working day before the meeting and is
about a matter which is the responsibility of the committee concerned.
The question is received no later than 5pm three clear working days before the meeting.
Any statement submitted should be no longer than one sid
[...]
 or
subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting pages. The whole of the meeting is filmed (except
where there are confidential or exempt items).

Other formats and languages and assistance for those with hearing impairment
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer. Please give as much notice as
possible. We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular
meeting.

Page 4

Public Document Pack

Agenda Item 4

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Public Safety and Protection
Committee
9 June 2020 at 10.00 am

Members Present:Councillors: Ruth Pickersgill (Chair), Tom Brook, Chris Davies, Richard Eddy, Fi Hance, Steve Jones,
Estella Tincknell and Lucy Whittle
Officers in Attendance:Emma Lake (Licensing Manager), Oliver Harrison (Democratic Services Officer)

1. Welcome and Safety Information
Oliver Harrison (Democratic Services) temporarily Chaired the meeting until a PSP Member Chair was
elected. The Chair welcomed attendees and established the legal framework for remote meetings.
2. Apologies
Apologies were received from Cllr Carole Johnson.
3. Declarations of Interest
None received.
4. Public Forum
None received.
5. Annual Business Report
1. Membership of Committee
RESOLVED: the Members appointed to serve on the PSP Committee for the 2020/21 Municipal
Year was noted.

Page 5

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

2. Election of Chair
RESOLVED: that Cllr Ruth Pickersgill be elected Chair of the Committee for the 2020/21 Municipal
Year.
3. Election of Vice-Chair
RESOLVED: that Cllr Chris Davies be elected Vice-Chair of the Committee for the 2020/21
Municipal Year.
4. Terms of Reference
RESOLVED: the Committee note that the Terms of Reference as agreed in the Constitution remain
unchanged.
5. Code of Conduct
RESOLVED: the Committee note the revised Code of Conduct as approved by Full Council.
6. Appointment of Sub-Committees
RESOLVED: the Committee appointed two Sub-Committees, A and B
7. Membership of Sub-Committees
RESOLVED (unanimous vote): that the two Sub-Committees should not be politically balanced, so
that all members can sit on one or the other as required.
8. Dates and times of Committee Meetings
RESOLVED: the Committee confirmed meeting dates for the 2020/21 Municipal Year.

6. DBS Service Update Report
The Licencing Manager introduced the report and summarised it for the Committee. The proposed policy
would in effect reinstate the current policy requirements in place in respect of expired licences. With the
exception of introducing a requirement for those drivers that have not previously completed the Gold
Standard would need to complete it by their next renewal if their application is submitted less than 12
months from expiry of the previous licence. Members agreed that clarity over Gold Standard test
requirements would be welcomed by the Committee and drivers.
RESOLVED:
(1) the Committee considered the information within this report
(2) the Committee delegated authority to the Licensing Manager to consult on the draft fit and proper
persons policy attached to this report;
(3) the Committee noted a report will come back to committee to consider the responses to the
consultation and any further proposed changes.

Page 6

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

7. Minutes of Previous Meetings
It was noted that as sub-committee minutes are now agreed at the relevant sub-committee, only the
previous AGM minutes required approval.
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the previous AGM on 11 June 2019 be accepted as a correct record.

Meeting ended at 10.30 am
CHAIR __________________

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL
PUBLIC SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE
20th January 2021
Report of:
Title:

Ward:

Executive Director, Growth and Regeneration
Revision to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver and Vehicle
Policies due to implementation of Department of Transport Statutory
Standards
Citywide

Officer Presenting Report:

Sarah Flower - Senior Licensing Officer

Contact Telephone Number:

0117 3574900

Purpose of Report
To seek permission for the Licensing and Trading Standards Manager to commence a
consultation to:
 Revise the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver and Vehicle Policies due to
implementation of Department of Transport Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle
Standards
 Revise the Private Hire Vehicle policy in respect of tints in Private Hire Vehicles
 Introduce a Private Hire Operator Policy and amend the Private Hire Operator
Licence conditions
 Proposal to Introduce Mandatory Card and other instantaneous Payment Facilities
in Hackney Carriages
 Revise the Private Hire Vehicle Policy and Private Hire Vehicle Inspections
Standard Policy
RECOMMENDATION
The committee are recommended to:
(1) consider the information within this report and;
(2) to delegate authority to the Licensing Manager to consult on the proposals as
above
(3) to bring a report back to committee to consider the responses to the consultation
and any further proposed changes.
Summary
The Department of Transport (DfT) has published detailed Statutory Taxi and Private Hire
Vehicle Standards to regulate the hackney carriage and private hire sector. The DfT
statutory standards are available at
Page 8
1

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_
data/file/928583/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards-english.pdf .
It is clear in the standards that the Council must have regard to them and that any failure
to adopt these standards would need to be justified with clear reasons for this which would
be defendable if challenged.
The DfT expects these standards to be implemented unless there is a compelling reason
not to do so. When exercising any relevant functions, the Licensing Authority should now
have regard to the Standards.
Appendix 1 summarises the statutory standards and provides comments on the next
steps. Appendix 2 provides a table detailing the main policy changes that officers have
identified, the current policy and the proposed changes.
The DBS update service is a service that enables applicants to keep their DBS certificates
up to date online and allows local authorities (if given consent by the applicant) to check if
there has been a change to the status of a DBS certificate online. In accordance with the
Council’s Fit and Proper Person Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers, all
hackney carriage and private hire drivers currently need to undertake an enhanced check
with the DBS every three years to check for any criminal behaviour that could affect their
ability to hold a licence. Officers recommend amending the policy to make it mandatory for
all drivers to sign up to the online service prior to the grant of a new licence or on renewal.
Officers have drafted policy amendments to reflect this which includes amendments to the
policy in respect of the requirements for expired licences.
The introduction of a Private Hire Operator Policy and amendments to conditions for
Private Hire Operators will introduce a number of requirements for Operators to enhance
the safety of the public.
At present there is no policy in place to govern the content of mandatory card readers.
The purpose of this report is for members to approve to consult on a policy for a
mandatory card payment facility on all licensed Hackney carriage vehicles. Associated
changes are also proposed to the respective vehicle conditions and policies as outlined
below which will be added to the current policy.
The proposal is to change the private hire vehicle inspection standard to read as follows in
respect of tints
6.5 Window Glass or other transparent material
h. The light transmitted through the windscreen must be at least 75%.
The front side windows must allow at least 70% of light to be transmitted through them.
Tinted glass windows are permissible to the rear side wi

Minutes of the meeting

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Public Safety and Protection
Committee
20 January 2021 at 2.00 pm

Members Present:Councillors: Ruth Pickersgill (Chair), Chris Davies, Richard Eddy and Steve Jones
Officers in Attendance:Emma Lake, Jonathan Martin and Oliver Harrison (Democratic Services Officer)

1. Welcome and Safety Information
2. Apologies
Apologies were received from Cllr Estella Tincknell.
3. Declaration of Interest
None received.
4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting
RESOLVED that the minutes of the last PSP Full Committee meeting on 9 June 2020 are agreed as a
correct record.
5. Public Forum
None received.
6. Revision to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver and Vehicle Policies due to
implementation of Department of Transport Statutory Standards
Emma Lake introduced the report and highlighted the following points:

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk
















Officers have been reviewing all licensing policies to make sure they adhere to the new national
standards.
Some policy changes were already approved last year, some have changed slightly, some are new
requirements. This meeting is to flag the key changes that will have large impact on drivers.
There is a new operator policy for the first time. There were previously checks, but this is a proper
policy document. Operator conditions have also been amended.
The DBS update was previously approved, but this needs review due to the impact of the
conviction policy. Online DBS checks have already rolled out and drivers will sign up to the update
service. Once everyone is online BCC will be able to check DBS records at will. This will also enable
BCC to see the impact of the conviction policy, the new policy may have longer suspension periods
that means the suitability of a driver needs revisiting.
There is an expectation that drivers that are out of the country for a significant period of time
should produce Certificates of Good Character. This may be difficult to obtain in some countries,
so will need sensible guidance and alternative acceptable evidence to resolve.
Applicants for a vehicle licence will need to provide basic disclosure.
Statutory standards talk about who to include within the consultation period. The consultation is
expected to last 8 weeks.
Appendix 1 shows the national standards from Department for Transport. If BCC does not follow
the standards there must be a very good reason.
Appendix 2 shows the current policy and how it relates to the standard and will be published as
part of the consultation. Appendix 3 shows all policies and conditions in one place. Appendix 4 is
the Equalities Impact Assessment.
On window tints, the current policy is that these are not permitted, which means some drivers
have to remove factory standards tints at their own expense. The new policy allows tints.
Card readers in hackney carriages would be mandatory. This was originally a request from the
trade to improve customer access. Drivers will need to pay for card readers but the cost is fairly
negligible.

Discussion Notes:
 Members thanked officers for the considerable amount of work developing this policy, some
members are involved in the taxi working group so have seen the drafts and most major issues
were resolved before this meeting.
 There was concern about making the consultation as accessible as possible as a significant number
of drivers have English as an additional language.
 Declaring convictions on application is dependent on the honesty of drivers. DBS checks reveal
convictions but are only a “point in time”, the new online process has higher frequency so flags
these more often. The proposed DBS update checks are every 6 months, where they are currently
3 years.
 Know that the trade is made mostly of BAME individuals, getting a Certificate of Good Character
would be impossible in some regions. There needs to be some flexibility there on what other
evidence could be accepted. Certificates would not need to be supplied retroactively.
 Possible retroactive suspensions for convictions are concerning. If the committee has granted a
licence based on previous policy durations, does the new policy overrule that? There is no data at

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

the moment to work out how many drivers will be affected by this from other councils. Once the
online DBS is live, we should know numbers after 6 months.
 Existing drivers may not have the new English level 3 requirements. We should be careful about
the perception of targeting these individuals. Drivers who have done gold standard will already
have a good level of English. Retroactively applying standards could be problematic. The new
national standards give BCC the right to implement a test but does not give specifics, so can be
flexible.
 There was a discussion about the use of interpreters at PSP committees. To ensure that a quasilegal process is fair, interpreters should be offered but there was debate about where the cost
should fall. BCC licensing pays for interpreters and is itself funded by licensees.
ACTION EL to look at other core cities and how they manage interpreter costs then report back to
committee.
 The consultation will include dedicated forums with the trade to go through all changes and what
it means for current licensees. These could be open to all drivers, but it can be hard to manage
large numbers.
 The Equalities Impact Assessment should go into more detail on how the policy can affect certain
backgrounds, e.g. countries that cannot supply certificates of good character.
 The consultation has an estimated finish at the end of March 2021. Be aware that there may be
complications with the pre-election period which begins on 22 March 2021, assuming a 6 May
election date.
RESOLVED the PSP Full Committee approves the officer recommendations as set out in the report.
RESOLVED the Committee nominates the Chair (Cllr Pickersgill) to take this work forward with the
relevant officers and consultation groups ahead of the next meeting.

Meeting ended at 3.00 pm
CHAIR __________________

